
 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday 7 March 2023 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Hall (Chair), Councillors Sankey (Vice-Chair), Brice, Dawlings, 
Goodship, Knight, Morton, Pound, Rogers, Hickey and Fairweather 

Quorum:  3 Members 

 
 

1   Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

(Page 5) 

2   Declarations of Interests 
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

(Page 6) 

3   Notification of Persons Wishing to Speak 
To note any visiting Members and members of the public wishing 
to speak, of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
Council Meeting Procedure Rule 18 and 19 and which items they 
wish to speak on. 

(Page 7) 

4   Minutes of the meeting dated 24 January 2023 
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record. 
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is 
their accuracy. 

(Pages 8 - 15) 

5   Forward Plan  as at 15 February 2023 
To note forthcoming items as set out in the Forward Plan 

(Pages 16 - 33) 

6   Capital Management Report Quarter 3 
To consider and provide a recommendation to Cabinet on the 
proposals set out in the attached report. 

(Pages 34 - 75) 

7   Revenue Management Report Quarter 3 
To consider and provide a recommendation to Cabinet on the 
proposals set out in the attached report. 

(Pages 76 - 96) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

8   Treasury and Prudential Indicator Management Report 
Quarter 3 
To consider and provide a recommendation to Cabinet on the 
proposals set out in the attached report. 

(Pages 97 - 110) 

9   Performance Summary Quarter 3 
To consider and provide a recommendation to Cabinet on the 
proposals set out in the attached report. 

(Pages 111 - 170) 

10   Urgent Business 
To cons
[...]
 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 
 

Page 4

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies for Absence  

For Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board on Tuesday 7 March 2023

 

Procedural Item 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Declarations of Interest 

 

Declarations of Interest 

For Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board on Tuesday 7 March 2023

 

Procedural Item 

To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda in accordance 

with the Members’ Code of Conduct. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 

contact the Monitoring Office before the meeting. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Notification of Persons Registered to Speak 

 

Notification of Persons Registered to 

Speak 

For Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board on Tuesday 7 March 2023 

Procedural Item 

To note any visiting Members or members of the public wishing to speak, of which due notice 

has been given in accordance with Council Procedure 18, and which items they wish to 

speak on. 

 

Information for members of the public wishing to speak. 

Members of the public are encouraged to participate and those wishing to comment on an 

agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance. Registration opens 

when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day before the meeting. 

There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and a maximum of 3 minutes is permitted 

per speaker.  Places are allocated on a first come first serve basis. 

 

 

   

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Christopher Hall (Chair) 

Councillors Sankey (Vice-Chair), Brice, Dawlings, Goodship, Knight, Morton, Pound, 
Hickey and Fairweather 

 
Officers in Attendance: Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 
151 Officer)), David Candlin (Head of Economic Development and Property), Max Horgan, 
Dan Hutchins (Procurement Manager), Claudette Valmond (Head of Legal Partnership and 
Interim Monitoring Officer) and Caroline Britt (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Bailey and Chapelard 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
FG67/22 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rogers.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
FG68/22 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting.   
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
FG69/22 
 

Councillor Matthew Bailey had registered to speak on Agenda Item 9 – Asset 
Management Plan 2023/24. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 15 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
FG70/22 
 

No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 15 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record.   
 

FORWARD PLAN  AS AT 12 JANUARY 2023 
 
FG71/22 
 

No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan as at 12 January 2023 be noted. 
 

BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP PLAN: BUILDING A BETTER BOROUGH 
 
FG72/22 
 

Councillor Ben Chapelard, Leader of the Council introduced the report set out 
in the agenda. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- The Plan, whether the 5-year plan or an Interim Plan was the purview 
of the Council, not the administration.  This had been raised at 
Overview and Scrutiny and would be taken back to Cabinet Members 
and considered before going forward to Cabinet. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
 

- The version of the plan was a final version for the purposes of 
presenting it to the Cabinet Advisory Boards.  The 
[...]
cil Tax.  However 67% were not 
prepared to make voluntary contributions on Council Services. 

 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- The £17.2m of employee costs shown on the graph on Page 54 of the 
budget report was the cost of a fully costed establishment i.e. it 
included all the current staff vacancy costs. 

- Staffing levels at the Council was currently running at about 85%.  The 
Council was currently experiencing very difficult staff retention issues, 
with a current staff turnover rate of about 25%.   

- The information included in the Core Spending Power (Page 58) came 
from Central Government.  The graph summarised the amount of 
income available from Council Tax and Government Grants.  TWBC 
had been locked into  a very low level of Council Tax rate, which when 
you multiplied it by the Council Tax Base, you then got the total 
Council Tax income.  As an example, TWBC received between £2-3m 
less than Sevenoaks and Tonbridge and Malling, but were very similar 
types of authority. 

- The 2022-23 budget was prepared following the pandemic which had 
significantly impacted on the Council’s finances.  The financial focus 
was therefore more to see how income levels would recover and at 
what levels they would plateau before consideration should be given 
to addressing any deficit. 

- It had been suggested that the Council’s finances were in a shambolic 
state and this was refuted by some Members.  The Council had 
received 13 consecutive years of unqualified audit reports which was 
a remarkable achievement. 

- All local authorities were financially stretched, however TWBC were in 
a better position than most.  At Quarter 2, the Council was showing 
signs of recovery, with increases in car parking revenue and 
investment income. 

- Inflationary pressures, especially increasing energy costs and the 
inflators built into contracts were a major concern.  However the rush 
to implement higher fees and charges particularly in car parks was 
insensitive, especially for businesses. 

- The in-year budget review did not attempt to reduce the Council’s 
expenditure but instead moved money to the Community Support 
Fund. 

- There were encouraging signs that income levels would recover and it 
was still hoped that there would not be a revenue deficit by the end of 
2022/23.   

- It was hoped that shortfalls would be addressed by the co-working 
arrangements for the Town Hall that would both provide an income 
and enable the Council to share maintenance and running costs.   

- For 2023/24 the revenue deficit was now expected to be £943k.  This 
was now a structural deficit.  The inflationary pressures on outgoings 
were now outstripping the Council’s income.  There were currently no 
plans in the 2023/24 budget that provided details of how this issue 
was to be addressed.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



5 

 
 

- The impact on the High Street had been affected significantly by the 
decisions made in Central Government and much less by what was 
happening at a local level.   

- The Council had to focus on reducing its expenditure and not get 
distracted by other events, such as elections or projects. 

- TWBC had a stagnant population and was the only district in Kent 
where the 25 to 49 year old population was declining.  The Council 
had both a structural and strategic deficit which was why housing was 
a fundamental component which would help to lift both the spending 
power, infrastructure and economic development across the Borough.   

- Before the budget progressed to Cabinet, consideration should be 
given to how savings and addressing the structural deficit would be 
taken forward, with the emphasis on how those savings would be 
delivered. 

- It was suggested that this had already been included in the report as 
part of the savings plan that was already being worked up. 

 
A vote was taken by a show of hands: 
 
For: 7 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 2 
 
RESOLVED – that the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported 
 

PROPERTY TRANSACTION REPORT JULY TO DECEMBER 2022 
 
FG74/22 
 

David Candlin, Head of Economic Development and Property introduced the 
report set out in the agenda. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- As set out in the Constitution, the Council employed independent, 
external valuers to determine the value of an asset. 

- Leases, once in place were based on ‘upwards only’ with increases 
bases on RPI (Retail Price Index). 

 
To note, the matter was decided in taking the exempt information set out in 
the report as read.   
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported.   
 

*ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2023/24 
 
FG75/22 
 

Councillor Matthew Bailey had registered to speak which included the 
following: 
 

- The decision by the administration to declare the Wesley Centre in 
Paddock as surplus asset and to consider it for sale or development. 

- The Wesley Centre was a historic building and was still widely used by 
children, youth and adult community groups and would be a big loss 
to these groups if it were no longer there.  

- The Wesley Centre was one of only two Council owned community 
facilities in Paddock Wood, the other being the Day Centre on 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



6 

 
 

Commercial Road which was very small. 
- The loss of the Wesley Centre would reduce the ability to properly 

manage the current needs of the town and future needs as the town 
expanded.   

- There existed a small green space behind the Wesley Centre which 
the Council had previously considered for possible residential 
development. 

- This was not the appropriate time to sell off a small piece of Council 
land for housing, given the amount of greenspace already being lost in 
the area. 

- The provision for new housing was already unpopular in the area, and 
the loss of more greenspace in the town would further despair the 
local community.  

[...]
 not be considered in isolation. 

- The report sought to identify sites for review.  It was recognised that 
not all would be actioned in 2023/24. 

- Appendix 1 of the Draft Asset Management Plan (Appendix A – page 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



7 

 
 

93 of the agenda pack) set out the key principles when consideration 
was given to the disposal of assets. It further stated that the Council 
would ensure that decisions for the strategic management of Council 
owned assets were made on a case-by-case basis based on 
comprehensive options analysis (bullet point 4, page 94 refers). 

- The AMP allowed the Council to start to look at its assets.  More detail 
would be forthcoming as the work developed. 

- The decision whether to sell or lease an asset would be open for 
discussion. 

 
A vote was taken by a show of hands: 
 
For: 9 
Against: 1 
Abstain: 0 
 
RESOLVED – that the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported 

 
 

*TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 
 
FG76/22 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development introduced the 
report set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported.   
 

*CAPITAL STRATEGY 
 
FG77/22 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development introduced the 
report set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported.   
 
 

DISPOSAL OF LAND AND PUBLIC CONVENIENCES IN BRENCHLEY AND MATFIELD 
 
FG78/22 
 

Max Horgan, Estates Surveyor introduced the report set out in the agenda. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- It was current Council policy to transfer the freehold rather than lease 
the property. The Council had already transferred 6 public 
conveniences. 

- Parish Councils had the capacity to take on these properties  and as 
long as the assets were kept for community use, this policy would 
continue to be promoted. 

- One of the first public conveniences transferred was in Hawkhurst 
where the Parish Council subsequently decided to close the facility.  
The Parish Council were able to provide facilities elsewhere and the 
site had now been redeveloped.  The money received from the 
disposal of the asset was being used in the community. 

- There were examples of when assets had been taken over and then 
closed.  There was no requirement for Parish Councils to provide 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



8 

 
 

public conveniences. 
- Brenchley and Matfield had indicated that they intended to retain the 

buildings as public conveniences.  However there was the freedom in 
the future for them to change the use, at which time the Council’s 
clawback would come into effect. 

- The public conveniences in Pennington Road was listed back in 2013 
as a Council asset for disposal.  Southborough Town Council were 
asked to submit a business case to take on this asset, but the request 
was declined.  As such Cabinet at the time decided to dispose of the 
asset via an open auction.   

- Ultimately it was the decision of the Town or Parish Council as to 
whether they wanted to take on the asset. 

- Clawback was based on 100% valuation.  As such if the asset was 
converted for any other use (residential, commercial etc.) that didn’t fit 
into the Community use bracket, then the Council would clawback 
100% of the value.   

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported.   
 

PROCUREMENT PROCESS AND POLICY UPDATES 
 
FG79/22 
 

Dan Hutchins, Procurement Manager introduced the report set out in the 
Agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FG80/22 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
FG81/22 
 

The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 7 March 2023 at 6:30pm 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 8.10 pm. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/forwardplan 

 
 

Notice of Key Decisions / Notice of Private Meetings 
Pursuant to the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

 
 

This Plan gives at least 28 days notice if the Cabinet of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council intends to make a key decision1 or 
make a decision in private2. Other decisions by the executive are also included on the Plan wherever possible. 
 
Relevant documents can be downloaded from the Council’s website or are available on request from: Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS or committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk. Documents may be submitted to the 
decision maker via Democratic Services. 
 
If it is necessary to hold a meeting in private, the reasons for this are stated alongside the decision. These reasons are 
prescribed by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and summarised at the back of this Plan. 
 
Representations against the intention to make a decision in private can be submitted in writing to Democratic Services no less 
than ten working days before the meeting date. 
 
If the Council is unable to give 28 days notice, it will publish the reasons for this on its website and at its offices. 
 
 

 

 
Councillor Ben Chapelard 
Leader of the Council 

Publication Date:  15 February 2023 
The most recent version of the Plan supersedes all previously issued versions 

Guidance notes are provided at the back of this document 

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 5

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/forwardplan
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


2 

 

Members of the Cabinet and their respective Cabinet Responsibilities 
 

Councillor Ben Chapelard 
Leader of the Council 

 

• Communications and public relations 

• Consultations and engagement 

• Strategic policy 

 

Councillor Wendy Fitzsimmons 
Leisure, Wellbeing and Culture 

 

• Culture, Leis
[...]
ountancy 
Manager 

No Open 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 5



5 

 

 

Finance and Performance - Councillor Christopher Hall 
 

Date of decision/ 
Decision maker 

Full Council Advisory 
Board 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Relevant Officer Key?1 Private?2 

09/02/23 
Cabinet 

Full Council 
1/3/23 

24/01/23  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

*Capital Strategy 
To recommend to Full Council the Council’s 
Capital Strategy for 2023/24. 
(All Wards) 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted.  
 

Clare Hazard, 
Accountancy 
Manager 

No Open 

09/02/23 
Cabinet 

 24/01/23  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Disposal of Land and Public Conveniences 
in Brenchley and Matfield 
Approval is sought for the potential transfer of 
two public convenience sites in Brenchley and 
Matfield to Brenchley and Matfield Parish 
Council (BMPC).  Since 2010 Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council have transferred six public 
convenience sites to Town and Parish 
Councils around the Borough.  BMPC have 
submitted a suitable business case which 
states the Parish wish to continue running 
these two public convenience buildings.  The 
transfer of these two sites will reduce the 
Borough Council’s maintenance liability  and 
will allow the Parish Council to manage and 
operate these property assets within their 
locality.   
(Brenchley & Horsmonden) 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted.   
 

Max Horgan No Open 

23/03/23 
Cabinet 

 07/03/23  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Performance Summary Quarter 3 
To consider an outline of the Council’s 
performance against key strategic indicators.  
Measures prescribed by central government 
through the Single Data List (SDL) and the 
progress against each of the strategic projects 
as at end of December 2022. 
(All Wards) 
 
 
 
 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted.   
 

Pamela Grover-
Morgan, 
Performance and 
Governance 
Mana
[...]
 government 
through the Single Data List (SDL) and the 
progress against each of the strategic projects 
as at end of March 2023. 
(All Wards) 
 
 
 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted. 
 

Pamela Grover-
Morgan, 
Performance and 
Governance 
Manager 

No Open 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5



7 

 

 

Finance and Performance - Councillor Christopher Hall 
 

Date of decision/ 
Decision maker 

Full Council Advisory 
Board 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Relevant Officer Key?1 Private?2 

22/06/23 
Cabinet 

 06/06/23  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Complaints Summary Quarters 3 and 4 
A review of the complaints received under the 
Council’s complaints procedure between 1 
October 2022 and 31 March 2023. 
(All Wards) 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted. 
 

Pamela Grover-
Morgan, 
Performance and 
Governance 
Manager 

No Open 

22/06/23 
Cabinet 

 06/06/23  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Revenue Management Quarter 4 
To receive the financial position as at the end 
of March 2023. 
(All Wards) 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted. 
 

Jane Fineman, Head 
of Finance and 
Procurement 

No Open 

22/06/23 
Cabinet 

 06/06/23  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Capital Management Report Quarter 4 
To receive the financial position as at the end 
of March 2023. 
(All Wards) 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted. 
 

Jane Fineman, Head 
of Finance and 
Procurement 

No Open 

22/06/23 
Cabinet 

 06/06/23  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Treasury and Prudential Indicator 
Management Report Quarter 4 
To receive the financial position as at the end 
of March 2023. 
(All Wards) 

The Finance and 
Governance CAB will 
be consulted. 
 

Jane Fineman, Head 
of Finance and 
Procurement 

No Open 

22/06/23 
Cabinet 

 22/06/23  
Finance and 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Strategic Risk Register 
To a
[...]
ng harm is caused. 

However, this will take time to filter through to the decisions that we are receiving from 

the Inspectorate as decisions on Householder appeals (the swiftest to determine) are 

currently taking approximately 7 months from the valid appeal being received by the 

Inspectorate. 

 

Page 168

Appendix J



Under Performing Indicator Recovery Plan 

2022/23 Quarter Three  
 

 

Indicator Name 

 

Percentage of council tax collected 

 

Current Performance 

 

Target: 83.52% 

Performance: 83.14% 

 

 

Historic Performance 

 

 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 

Q1 29.30% 27.88% 28.88% 28.95% 

Q2 56.80% 55.80% 56.10% 58.29% 

Q3 84.62% 83.52% 83.56% 83.14% 

Q4 98.09% 97.50% 97.6%  
  

Page 169

Appendix K



Reasons for Current Under Performance 

 

Collection is harder due to the cost-of-living crisis. 

 

Actions to Improve Under Performance 

(or reasons why this is not necessary) 

 

Collection for the end of quarter 3 was down by 0.38%. We are about to start further 

recovery action which should move the amount collected closer to the target. We are 

balancing helping residents on a low income and carrying out recovery action. 

Page 170

Appendix K



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Urgent Business 

 

Urgent Business 

For Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board  on Tuesday 7 March 2023 

 

Procedural Item 

To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 

stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 171

Agenda Item 10



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Date of the Next Meeting 

 

Date of the Next Meeting 

For Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board on Tuesday 7 March 2023

 

Procedural Item 

To note that the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 6 June 2023 

Page 172

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Notification of Persons Wishing to Speak
	4 Minutes of the meeting dated 24 January 2023
	5 Forward Plan  as at 15 February 2023
	6 Capital Management Report Quarter 3
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E Capital application form 202324 ICT
	Appendix F Capital application form 202324 Crematorium Welfare Facility
	Appendix G Capital application form 202324 Crescent Road CP Cladding
	Appendix H Capital application form 202324 Crescent Road CP Switch Gear
	Appendix I Housing Renewal Advances
	Appendix J S106 Developer Contributions

	7 Revenue Management Report Quarter 3
	Appendix A Overall Q3 202223
	Appendix B Net Expenditure Q3 202223
	Appendix C Key Variances Q3 202223
	Appendix D Usable Reserves Q3 202223
	Appendix E Major Expenditure Q3 202223
	Appendix F Employee Costs Q3 202223
	Appendix G FTE Q3 202223
	Appendix H Income Q3 202223
	Appendix I Cabinet Members Q3 202223

	8 Treasury and Prudential Indicator Management Report Quarter 3
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	9 Performance Summary Quarter 3
	Q3 Appx A 10 Feb 23
	2.4.2 Appx B FINAL 20 Feb 23
	Q3 Appx C HH in temp Accmdtn
	Q3 Appx D Homeless Accpt
	Q3 Appx E Recycling Q2
	Q3 Appx F HR Recovery Plan Q3
	Q3 Appx G Minors
	Q3 Appx H Others
	Q3 Appx I Minor Appeals
	Q3 Appx J Other Appeals
	Q3 Appx K C Tax Collected

	10 Urgent Business
	11 Date of the Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Christopher Hall (Chair) 

Councillors Sankey (Vice-Chair), Brice, Dawlings, Goodship, Knight, Morton, Pound, 
Rogers, Hickey and Fairweather 

 
Officers in Attendance: Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 
151 Officer)), Jane Fineman (Head of Finance and Procurement), Pamela Grover-Morgan 
(Performance and Governance Manager) and Caroline Britt (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance:None  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
FG82/22 
 

There were no apologies. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
FG83/22 
 

There were no disclosable  pecuniary or other significant  interests declared 
at the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
FG84/22 
 

There were no visiting persons registered to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 24 JANUARY 2023 
 
FG85/22 
 

No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting dated 24 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

FORWARD PLAN  AS AT 15 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
FG86/22 
 

No amendments were proposed.   
 
However, it was noted that when using the term ‘disposal’  when referring to 
assets, a more thorough explanation should be included.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan as at 15 February 2023 be noted.   
 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3 
 
FG87/22 
 

Jane Fineman, Head of Finance, Procurement and Parking introduced the 
report set out in the agenda. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- It was confirmed that 168 computers were purchased for Council staff. 
- Because of lock down, there was a delay in purchasing computer 

equipment.  There were approximately 340/350 staff in the Council, of 



2 

 
 

which 168 had now received up to date equipment.  The funding 
would provide equipment for the remaining staff. 

- A survey was undertaken on the retaining wall at the Warwick Road 
car park.  It was understood that the whole wall would have to be 
removed and they would have to dig quite a long way down in order to 
provide the necessary foundations that would be sufficient to hold 
back the soil. 

- In addition, since the original survey was undertaken, increases in 
inflation and building works had increased the original cost of around 
£50k (2 years ago) to the present cost of around £156k. 

- Further clarification on the reasons for the increase in cost was 
requested and it was agreed this would be reverted after the meeting. 

- Following the meeting, additional information was provided as follows:  
“The original budget in the capital application was an estimate and 
following a quote submitted by the Council’s Term Contractor 
(Cheesmur Building Contractors), the budget forecast requested in the 
Capital Management report for the works, was increased to £165,000.  
This now considers the outcome of an assessment of Party Wall 
Issues, structural, drainage and other associated surveys, liaison 
around Conservation Area limitations and necessary temporary works.  
The quotation we have had is for £135,000, we have already 
expended a further £15K on surveys and a further 10% has been set 
aside as contingency.  Further quotes will be tendered for shortly.” 

- Capital programmes continued to be deferred year after year.  It would 
seem that the Council’s capacity to deliver Capital Programmes that 
were included in the budget were a lot less than predicted. This meant 
the Council were not being realistic about forecasting.  There was a 
need to be more realistic about the Council’s ability to deliver.   

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported. 
 

REVENUE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3 
 
FG88/22 
 

Jane Fineman, Head of Finance, Procurement and Parking introduced the 
report set out in the agenda. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- The Council budgeted for a £944k deficit for 2022/23.  The Council 
were now budgeting for a £943k deficit for 2023/24.   

- The Council had taken advantage of the increases in interest rates.  
The Council had been fortunate that it had received quite a lot of 
Government Grant money that it had been able to use to generate 
income from the higher interest rates.   

- Staff vacancies had been good in terms of the Council’s finances.  But 
for the staff working at the Council, it had been difficult as they have 
had to try and plug the gaps by undertaking the additional work this 
created.  This could not continue.    

- Without the increase in interest rates, and the savings made due to 
staff shortages, offset by the energy increases, the Council would still 
have a budget deficit of £943k for 2022/23. 

- Determining where the Council would be in respect of the number of 
staff vacancies at the beginning of the year and again at the end of 
the year was difficult to predict as each vacancy was assessed 
individually depending on the needs of the relevant department. 



3 

 
 

- Each post was looked at independently and a judgement was then 
made as to whether it would be filled by the end of the year.   

- The 34 vacant posts was therefore just a snapshot in time. The 
Council had an attrition rate, but also people were joining the Council 
all the time.   

- At the beginning of each year, the Council budgeted for a full 
complement of staff.  It also budgeted for a vacancy rate (a vacancy 
factor).   

- For 2022/23 there was a forecast vacancy factor of £260k.  The 
2023/24 budget included a vacancy factor of £340k. 

- As part of the budget setting process, a new post had been included 
to recruit an HR Change Manager.  The role would include refreshing 
HR policies post pandemic and addressing the loss of staff.  
Unfortunately, the post remained unfilled.  The market was extremely 
competitive with salaries at a level the Council could not compete 
with.   

- The Council continued to explore all avenues in trying to attract staff 
to the Council.   However, at present, the Council was not seen as an 
attractive place the work.   

- The Council was committed to try and change this mindset, but the 
task continued to be very difficult. 

- TWBC were not alone in struggling with staff turnover.  The Council 
benchmarked itself against other Councils and unfortunately the story 
was similar.  Other Councils in West Kent were also experiencing 
20%- 25% staff turnover. 

- The Council had a programme of training but unfortunately this often 
meant that once trained, officers left for jobs in the private sector 
offering higher salaries. 

- The public sector had a rigid pay structure.  Officers could see the 
maximum they could achieve within their particular grade.  Other 
sectors had a more flexible pay structure that allowed for greater 
progression within the same grade.   

- Public sector pay had fallen quite a long way behind private sector 
pay.  Private sector pay had increased by approximately 6.7%, 
whereas public sector pay was at about just 2.7%. 

- Working for the public sector had many benefits that needed to be 
more widely publicised. 

- ‘Poaching’ from other Councils, although not helpful, happened.  
There was no formal agreement between Councils not to poach staff.  
It would also be difficult to enforce as staff were entitled to free 
movement. 

- Paragraph 3.29 of Appendix G referenced that there was the 
equivalent of 3.29 more staff working on the Ukrainian support project.  
This additional resource was laudable as it mitigated against any 
issues when families being hosted came to the end of the 6 month 
period, they didn’t then become homeless. 

- The cost of somebody becoming homeless was far greater than the 
cost of the 3.29 posts. 

- Regarding recruitment the Council now needed to start thinking 
outside the box and become more creative when trying to attract staff. 

- The benefits of working at TWBC should be more widely publicised 
and it was suggested that Cabinet take this forward as a priority.   

- Consideration should be given to the wider home working 
environment e.g. even looking for staff outside the UK. 

- Remote working had now become the ‘normal’.  TWBC had a very 
flexible working policy based around the operational requirements of 



4 

 
 

any particular role.  There was no longer a requirement or need to live 
within a certain distance from the Town Hall. 

- However, it should be remembered that there was a benefit to face to 
face working.  Meeting and getting to know your colleagues remained 
a valuable component of working life.  

- There were two components to the current surplus, staff shortages but 
also  the good fortune with interest rates was probably not going to 
happen again.   

- Staff shortages in Local Government was a national issue.  
Unfortunately Tunbridge Wells’ proximity to London was probably an 
additional factor.   

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported. 
 

TREASURY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3 
 
FG89/22 
 

Jane Fineman, Head of Finance, Procurement and Parking introduced the 
report set out in the agenda. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- It was noted that the Council did not have a treasury team and this 
work was undertaken by existing staff with the finance team within 
TWBC. 

- A Treasury Management Strategy report was approved by Full 
Council every year.   

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported.   
 

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY QUARTER 3 
 
FG90/22 
 

Pamela Grover-Morgan, Performance and Governance Manager introduced 
the report set out in the agenda. 
 
Discussion and questions from Members included the following: 
 

- A request was made to organise a Members Briefing so that Members 
could better understand how performance indicators worked. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations to Cabinet as set out in the report 
be supported. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FG91/22 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
FG92/22 
 

The date of the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 6 June at 6:30pm. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm. 
 


